

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED]**No. 17-1054**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NATIONAL BUSINESS AVIATION
ASSOCIATION, INC.,
SANTA MONICA AIRPORT
ASSOCIATION, INC.,
BILL'S AIR CENTER, INC.,
KIM DAVIDSON AVIATION, INC.,
REDGATE PARTNERS, LLC, AND
WONDERFUL CITRUS LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL P. HUERTA, ADMINISTRATOR,
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION,

Respondent.

Petition for Review of an Order of the Federal Aviation Administration

**PETITIONERS' RESPONSE
TO RESPONDENT'S MOTION TO DISMISS AND
PETITIONERS' MOTION FOR A STAY**

Jolyon ("Jol") A. Silversmith
Barbara M. Marrin
ZUCKERT, SCOUTT & RASENBERGER, LLP
888 17th Street, N.W., Suite 700
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 298-8660
jasilversmith@zsrlaw.com

Richard K. Simon
1700 Decker School Lane
Malibu, CA 90265
(310) 503-7286
rsimon3@verizon.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Parties.....	3
Facts.....	4
Jurisdiction.....	7
Argument.....	7
I. FAA’s Motion to Dismiss Should Be Denied.....	7
1) The Settlement Agreement Is a Final FAA Order.....	7
2) The Consent Decree Does Not Deprive This Court of Jurisdiction....	10
II. This Court Should Issue a Stay.....	12
1) Success on the Merits.....	13
a) FAA Failed to Provide for Public Notice and Comment.....	14
b) FAA Failed to Show a Benefit for Aviation.....	15
c) FAA Failed to Comply with Procedural Requirements.....	17
i) Environmental Analysis.....	17
ii) Defense Department Consultation.....	19
iii) ANCA Requirements.....	20
2) Irreparable Harm.....	22
a) Petitioners Would Be Denied Access to Unique Real Property.....	23

b)	Enduring Economic Harm Would Be Inflicted on Petitioners.....	24
c)	FAA Has Opined that Virtually Identical Restrictions at SMO Would Cause Irreparable Harm.....	25
d)	The Irreparable Harm Is Imminent.....	27
3)	Harm to Others.....	27
4)	The Public Interest.....	29
III.	This Court Also Should Enjoin the City.....	31
	Conclusion.....	33
	Circuit Rule 28(a) Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases.....	35
	Circuit Rule 26.1 Disclosure Statement.....	38
	Certificate of Compliance.....	40
	Certificate of Service.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>In re Acevedo</u> , 497 B.R. 112 (Bankr.D.N.M. 2013).....	16
<u>Akzo Nobel Salt v. Federal Mine Safety Commission</u> , 212 F.3d 1301 (D.C.Cir. 2000).....	17
<u>Alabama Power v. Department of Energy</u> , 307 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2002).....	9
<u>Anacostia Watershed Society v. Babbitt</u> , 871 F.Supp. 475 (D.D.C. 1994).....	18
<u>In re Baldwin-United Corp.</u> , 770 F.2d 328 (2d Cir. 1985).....	32
<u>Basic Research v. FTC</u> , 807 F.Supp.2d 1078 (D.Utah 2011).....	10
<u>Bell v. New Jersey</u> , 461 U.S. 773 (1983).....	10
<u>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital</u> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	16
<u>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich</u> , 897 F.Supp. 570 (D.D.C. 1995), reversed on other grounds, 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C.Cir. 1996).....	24
<u>Chrysler v. Schelsinger</u> , 412 F.Supp. 171 (D.Del. 1976), vacated on other grounds 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	14
<u>City of Dania Beach v. FAA</u> , 485 F.3d 1181 (D.C.Cir. 2007).....	8
<u>City of Santa Monica v. FAA</u> , 631 F.3d 550 (D.C.Cir. 2011).....	5, 18, 19, 25, 28
<u>Clark County v. FAA</u> , 522 F.3d 437 (D.C.Cir. 2008).....	16
<u>Cleveland County Association v. County Board of Commissioners</u> , 142 F.3d 468 (D.C.Cir. 1998).....	14
<u>Columbia Gas Transmission v. An Exclusive Natural Gas Storage Easement</u> , 688 F.Supp. 1245 (N.D.Ohio 1988).....	23, 30
<u>Comcast v. FCC</u> , 600 F.3d 642 (D.C.Cir. 2010).....	26
<u>Commonwealth-Lord Joint Venture v. Donovan</u> , 724 F.2d 67 (7th Cir. 1983).....	12

<u>Connecticut v. Massachusetts</u> , 282 U.S. 660 (1931).....	22
<u>County of San Miguel v. Kempthorne</u> , 587 F.Supp.2d 64 (D.D.C. 2008).....	26
<u>Cuomo v. NRC</u> , 772 F.2d 972 (D.C.Cir. 1985).....	13
<u>Davis v. Mineta</u> , 302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002).....	29
<u>Defenders of Wildlife v. EPA</u> , 688 F.Supp. 1334 (D.Minn. 1988), affirmed in part, reversed in part on other grounds, 882 F.2d 1294 (8th Cir. 1989).....	10
<u>DRG Funding v. HUD</u> , 76 F.3d 1212 (D.C.Cir. 1996)	12
<u>Executive Business Media v. Department of Defense</u> , 3 F.3d 759 (4th Cir. 1993)	13
<u>Fairfield Resorts v. Fairfield Mountains Property Owners Association</u> , 2006 WL 1889152 (W.D.N.C. 2006).....	22
<u>Friends of the East Hampton Airport v. Town of East Hampton</u> , 152 F.Supp.3d 90 (E.D.N.Y. 2015), affirmed in part, vacated in part on other grounds, 841 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2016).....	21, 26
<u>Friends of Richards-Gebaur Airport v. FAA</u> , 251 F.3d 1178 (8th Cir. 2001).....	15, 16, 17
<u>FTC v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</u> , 665 F.2d 1072 (D.C.Cir. 1981).....	31
<u>Hancock Fabrics v. Rutheven Associates</u> , 2006 WL 2459222 (E.D.Va. 2006).....	24
<u>Housing Study Group v. Kemp</u> , 732 F.Supp. 180 (D.D.C. 1990).....	31
<u>Idaho v. ICC</u> , 35 F.3d 585 (D.C.Cir. 1994).....	18
<u>International Association of Firefighters, v. City of Cleveland</u> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986).....	14
<u>International Snowmobile Manufacturers v. Norton</u> , 304 F.Supp.2d 1278 (D.Wyo. 2004).....	24, 29
<u>Juracek v. City of Detroit</u> , 994 F.Supp.2d 853 (E.D.Mich. 2014).....	29

<u>Midwest Retailer Associated, Ltd. v. City of Toledo,</u> 563 F.Supp.2d 796 (N.D. Ohio 2008).....	29, 30
<u>Millard Refrigerated Services v. FAA,</u> 98 F.3d 1361 (D.C.Cir. 1996).....	21
<u>Monument Realty v. WMATA,</u> 540 F.Supp.2d 66 (D.D.C. 2008).....	23
<u>NAACP v. Brock,</u> 619 F.Supp. 846 (D.D.C. 1985).....	32
<u>National Audubon Society v. Watt,</u> 678 F.2d 299 (D.C.Cir. 1982).....	14
<u>National Aviation v. City of Hayward,</u> 418 F.Supp. 417 (N.D.Cal.1976).....	26
<u>Navajo Nation v. San Juan County,</u> 2015 WL 1137587 (D.Utah 2015).....	11
<u>Nestle v. City of Santa Monica,</u> 496 P.2d 480 (Cal. 1972).....	4
<u>Nken v. Holder,</u> 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	31
<u>NRDC v. EPA,</u> 22 F.3d 1125 (D.C.Cir. 1994).....	9
<u>PanAmSat v. FCC,</u> 198 F.3d 890 (D.C.Cir. 1999).....	16
<u>Patriot v. HUD,</u> 963 F.Supp. 1 (D.D.C 1997).....	31
<u>Patriot-BSP City Center II v. U.S. Bank National Association,</u> 715 F.Supp.2d 91, 96 (D.D.C. 2010).....	23
<u>Peterson v. D.C. Lottery & Charitable Games Control Board,</u> 1994 WL 413357 (D.D.C. 1994).....	23
<u>Pigford v. Glickman,</u> 206 F.3d 1212 (D.C.Cir. 2000).....	11
<u>Potomac Electric Power Co. v. ICC,</u> 702 F.2d 1026, supplemented 705 F.2d 1343 (D.C.Cir. 1983).....	32
<u>Pucciariello v. U.S.,</u> 116 Fed. Cl. 390 (2014).....	9
<u>Safe Extensions v. FAA,</u> 509 F.3d 593 (D.C.Cir. 2007).....	7, 8
<u>Salt Pond Associates v. Army Corps of Engineers,</u> 815 F.Supp. 766 (D.Del. 1993).....	10

<u>Seaboard World Airlines v. Gronouski</u> , 230 F.Supp. 44 (D.D.C. 1964).....	14
<u>Serono Laboratories v. Shalala</u> , 158 F.3d 1313 (D.C.Cir. 1998).....	30
<u>Suburban O’Hare Commission v. Dole</u> , 603 F.Supp. 1013 (N.D.Ill. 1985).....	10
<u>Suburban O’Hare Commission v. Dole</u> , 787 F.2d 186 (7th Cir. 1986).....	11
<u>Sugar Cane Growers v. Veneman</u> , 289 F.3d 89 (D.C.Cir. 2002).....	15
<u>Tau v. Alpha Omicron Pi Fraternity</u> , 2013 WL 5340904 (D.Minn. 2013).....	24
<u>Texas-New Mexico Power v. Texas Industrial Energy Consumers</u> , 806 S.W.2d 230 (Tex. 1991).....	10
<u>Tur v. FAA</u> , 104 F.3d 290 (9th Cir. 1997).....	8, 9
<u>United Municipal Distributors Group v. FERC</u> , 732 F.2d 202 (D.C.Cir. 1984).....	9
<u>U.S. v. Alex. Brown & Sons</u> , 169 F.R.D. 532 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	11
<u>U.S. v. City of Santa Monica</u> , 330 Fed. Appx. 124 (9th Cir. 2009).....	18, 25, 29, 30
<u>U.S. v. Hughes</u> , 813 F.3d 1007 (D.C.Cir. 2016).....	32
<u>U.S. v. Kellogg Brown & Root Services</u> , 284 F.R.D. 22 (D.D.C. 2012).....	27
<u>U.S. v. New York Telephone</u> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977).....	32
<u>U.S. v. Westchester County</u> , 571 F.Supp. 786 (S.D.N.Y. 1983).....	26
<u>Vandesande v. U.S.</u> , 673 F.3d 1342 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	12
<u>Village of Bensenville v. FAA</u> , 457 F.3d 52 (D.C.Cir. 2006).....	8
<u>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Association</u> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979).....	32
<u>Western Watersheds Project v. Department of Interior</u> , 2009 WL 5218020 (D.Idaho 2009).....	16
<u>Wisconsin Gas Co. v. FERC</u> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C.Cir. 1985).....	22

WMATC v. Holiday Tours, 559 F.2d 841 (D.C.Cir. 1977)..... 24

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 15

28 U.S.C. § 1651..... 32

28 U.S.C. § 2409a..... 5

49 U.S.C. § 46110..... 1, 6, 9, 10

49 U.S.C. § 47102..... 4

49 U.S.C. § 47104..... 29

49 U.S.C. § 47107..... 6, 14

49 U.S.C. § 47151..... 14, 15

49 U.S.C. § 47153..... 14, 15

49 U.S.C. § 47524..... 20, 21, 22

National Environmental Policy Act..... 17, 18

Surplus Property Act..... 5

Regulations

14 C.F.R. Part 16..... 36

14 C.F.R. § 155.3..... 15

14 C.F.R. § 155.9..... 19

14 C.F.R. § 161.5..... 21

14 C.F.R. Part 161..... 20, 21, 22

Federal Register

19 Fed. Reg. 4603 (July 27, 1954).....	20
27 Fed. Reg. 12348 (December 13, 1962).....	19
56 Fed. Reg. 48661 (September 25, 1991).....	21

Rules

FRAP 18.....	2, 12, 13, 40
FRAP 27.....	1, 40
FRAP 32.....	40
Local Rule 18.....	13, 40
Local Rule 27.....	40

Agency Orders

FAA Order 1050.1F (July 16, 2015).....	17
FAA Order 5050.4B (April 28, 2006).....	17
FAA Order 5190.2R (April 30, 1990).....	5
FAA Order 5190.6B (September 30, 2009).....	14, 15, 19, 20, 30

Other Materials

<u>AOPA v. City of Pompano Beach</u> , FAA docket no. 16-04-01, Director's Determination (December 15, 2005).....	26
H. Rpt. 106-513 (March 8, 2000).....	14
